

A10-215

**State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals**

Gregory Curtis, Joni Kay Hanzal, Josephine Leonard and
Randy Hoskins, individually and on behalf of all others
similarly situated,

Appellants,

v.

Altria Group, Inc. and Philip Morris, Inc.,

Respondents.

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
THE TOBACCO CONTROL LEGAL CONSORTIUM**

Prentiss Cox, Attorney No. 0218844
Professor of Clinical Law
University of Minnesota Law School
4633 Colfax Avenue South
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55419
(612) 625-6810

**Attorney for the Tobacco Control
Legal Consortium**

Kay Nord Hunt
Ehrich L. Koch
Valerie Sims
LOMMEN, ABDO, COLE,
KING & STAGEBERG, P.A.
2000 IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 339-8131

Stephen A. Sheller
SHELLER, P.C.
1528 Walnut Street
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(215) 790-7300

Martha K. Wivell
SHELLER, P.C.
P.O. Box 339
Cook, MN 55723
(218) 666-0250

Esther E. Berezofsky
WILLIAMS CUKER BEREZOFSKY
Woodland Falls Corporate Center
210 Lake Drive East, Suite 101
Cherry Hill, NJ 08002
(856) 667-0500

***Attorneys for Appellants Gregory Curtis, Joni Kay Hanzal, Josephine Leonard
and Randy Hoskins, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated***

William P. Studer
David P. Graham
OPPENHEIMER WOLFF & DONNELLY, LLP
Plaza VII, Suite 3300
45 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-1609
Telephone: (612) 607-7000

George W. Soule
Nathan J. Marcusen
Jennifer K. Huelskoetter
BOWMAN & BROOKE LLP
150 South Fifth Street, Suite 3000
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Telephone: (612) 339-8682

Guy Miller Struve
Justin Goodyear
DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL, LLP
450 Lexington Avenue, Room 3030
New York, NY 10017-3982
Telephone: (212) 450-4192

Gregory P. Stone
Sean Eskovitz
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON, LLP
355 South Grand Avenue, 35th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071-1560
Telephone: (213) 683-9100

***Attorneys for Respondent
Altria Group, Inc.***

Mary Vasaly
MASLON EDELMAN
BORMAN & BRAND, LLP
3300 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-4140
Telephone: (612) 672-8200

***Attorneys for Respondent
Philip Morris USA Inc.***

Benjamin J. Velzen
LORI SWANSON,
ATTORNEY GENERAL,
STATE OF MINNESOTA
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1400
St. Paul, MN 55101-2130
Telephone: (651) 757-1235

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
State of Minnesota*

Charles A. Bird
BIRD, JACOBSEN & STEVENS, P.C.
300 Third Avenue SE, Suite 305
Rochester, MN 55904
Telephone: (507) 282-1503

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Minnesota Association for Justice*

Scott A. Smith
NILAN JOHNSON LEWIS PA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. The Interest Of The Tobacco Control Legal Consortium In This Matter..... 1

II. Tobacco Marketing Fraud Of Light And Low-Tar Cigarettes Continues To Be Pervasive..... 2

 A. The History Of “Light” Cigarettes In The Marketing Of Tobacco..... 3

 B. Tobacco Manufacturers’ Continuing Fraud And Deception..... 8

III. The Importance Of Consumer Protection Litigation In Controlling The “Extreme Case” Of Tobacco Marketing Fraud.....11

 A. The Role Of Consumer Protection Litigation In Tobacco Control.....11

 B. Private Consumer Protection Litigation Is An Important Component Of Comprehensive Public Health Strategies For Tobacco Control.....14

IV. Certified Class Actions Properly Alleging Consumer Fraud Violations By Tobacco Manufacturers Provide A Public Benefit.....15

 A. This Court Should Not Expand The Public Benefit Limit Doctrine To Include A Second Requirement Based On The Remedies Sought By Plaintiffs.....16

 1. Precluding This Certified Class Action Is Possible Only If This Court Expands The Public Benefit Limit Created By The Minnesota Supreme Court.....16

 2. Expanding The Public Benefit Doctrine Improperly Contravenes The Common Law Of Claim Preclusion.....20

 B. Even If This Court Expands The Public Benefit Doctrine, It Should Use A Multi-Factor Approach And Find Public Benefit In This Certified Class Action.....22

Conclusion.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Collins v. Minn. Sch. of Bus., Inc.</i> , 655 N.W.2d 320 (Minn. 2003).....	17
<i>Ly v. Nystrom</i> , 615 N.W.2d 302 (Minn. 2000).....	17, 20-21
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 719 P.2d 531 (Wash. 1986).....	23-24
<i>Hauschlidt v. Beckingham</i> , 686 N.E.2d 829 (Minn. 2004).....	21
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	9, 16
<i>United States v. Phillip Morris USA, Inc.</i> 396 F.3d 1190 (D.C.Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 449 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006).....	4-8, 10, 14

Statutes:

Minn. Stat. § 8.31.....	17-18, 21
Minn. Stat. §§ 325D.43-.48 (2008).....	16
Minn. Stat. § 325F.67 (2008).....	16
Minn. Stat. §§ 325F.68-.70 (2008).....	15

Other Authorities:

Micah Berman, <i>Smoking Out the Impact of Tobacco-related Decisions on Public Health Law</i> , 75 Brooklyn L Rev 1 (2009).....	3
Campaign for Tobacco Free Kids, “The Toll of Tobacco in Minnesota” (2009)	2
Carolyn Carter, <i>Consumer Protection in the States: A 50 State Report on Unfair and Deceptive Acts and Practices Statutes</i> (N.C.L.C. 2009).....	16

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, "State-Specific Smoking-Attributable Mortality and Years of Potential Life Lost – United States, 2000-2004," (MMWR) 58(2) (January 2009).....	2
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Health Effects of Cigarette Smoking</i> (2009).....	2, 3
Prentiss Cox, Editor, <i>Consumer Fraud and Deceptive Trade Regulation in Minnesota</i> (MinnCLE 2009).....	18
Prentiss Cox, <i>Goliath Has the Slingshot: Public Benefit and Private Enforcement of Minnesota Consumer Protection Laws</i> , 33 William Mitchell Law Review 163 (2006).....	19
K. Michael Cummings, et. al., <i>What do Marlboro Light Smokers Know About Low-tar Cigarettes?</i> , Nicotine & Tobacco Research 323 (January 2004).....	4
Federal Trade Commission. <i>Cigarette Report for 2006</i> (2009).....	8
Richard D. Hunt, M.D., et. al., <i>Open Doorway to Truth: Legacy of the Minnesota Tobacco Trial</i> , Mayo Clinic Proceedings (2009).....	13
Peter Jacobson and Kenneth Warner, <i>Litigation and Public Health Policy Making: The Case of Tobacco Control</i> , 24 J. Health Pol. Pol’y and L. 769 (1999).....	11
Roger Magnusson, <i>Mapping the Scope And Opportunities For Public Health Law In Liberal Democracies</i> , 35 Journal of Law, Medicine and Ethics 571 (2007)	13
Robert Rabin, <i>A Sociolegal History of Tobacco Tort Litigation</i> , 44 Stanford L. Rev. 853 (1992).....	12
Duff Wilson, <i>Coded to Obey Law, Lights Become Marlboro Gold</i> , New York Times (February 19, 2010).....	10
